|                  | OBTS Number   |   | EST / NOTIC              | E TO APPEAR                       | 1. Arrest 3. Request for 2. N.T.A. 4. Request for        |   |  |  |  |  |
|------------------|---|---|--------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| NO               | Agency ORI Number FL 0 5 0 0 3 0 0  | Agency Name BOYNTON BEACH POLICE DEPT.  |                          |                                   | Agency Report Number<br>34-22-3620                       |   |  |  |  |  |
| ADMINISTRATION   | Charge Type:  | ☐ 3. Misdemean  | or 🗆                     | 5. Ordinance                      | If Weapon Seized Enter                                   | Type Multiple Clearance                   |  |  |  |  |
| NWO              | Check as many as Apply.   | <del></del>   | emeanor 🗌                | 6. Other<br>Location of Offense ( | Business Name, Address)                                  | Indicator                                 |  |  |  |  |
| ^                | 2100 High Ridge Road, Boynton E   |   | Booking Time             | 2121 W. Woo                       | Ibright Road K103, Boy                                   |   |  |  |  |  |
| L                | 04/28/2022  | 44 Booking Date   |                          |                                   | Jail Time Location                                       | of Vehicle                                |  |  |  |  |
|                  | Name (Lest, First, Middle)  Alias (Name, DOB, Soc. Sec. #, Etc)  Bueford, Jermaine Omar  Bueford, Kadari  |   |                          |                                   |  |   |  |  |  |  |
|                  | W - White I – American Indian Race Sex B - Black O – Oriental / Asian B M   |   | Height<br>508            | Weight<br>150                     | Eye Color Hair Color<br>BR BLK                           | Complexion Build DARK MED                 |  |  |  |  |
| L                | Scars, Marks, Tattoos, Unique Physical Features (Local  | ation, Type, Description)   |                          |                                   | tal Status Religion                                      | Indication of: Y N Unk. Alcohol Influence |  |  |  |  |
| DEFENDANT        | Local Address (Street, Apt. Number) (City) (State) (Zip) Phone (954)756 - 3231  |   |                          |                                   |  | Prug Influence                            |  |  |  |  |
| 8                | Permanent Address (Street, Apt. Number)   | (City)  | (State)                  | (Zip)                             | Phone  | 2. County 4. Out of State Address Source  |  |  |  |  |
|                  | Business Address (Street, Apt. Number)  | (City)  | (State)                  | (Zip)                             | Phone  | Occupation                                |  |  |  |  |
|                  |   | Con Con Niverhau  | INS                      | Number                            | Place of Birth   | Citizenship                               |  |  |  |  |
| <u>.</u>         | Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)   |   | Race                     | Sex Date of Birth                 |  | 3. Felony 5. Juvenile                     |  |  |  |  |
| CO-DEF           | Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle)   |   | Race                     | Sex Date of Birth                 | 1. Arrested  | 4. Misdemeanor 3. Felony   5. Juvenile    |  |  |  |  |
|                  | Parent Name (Last) Legal Custodian  | (First)   | (Middle)                 |                                   | 2. At Large  | 4. Misdemeanor  Residence Phone           |  |  |  |  |
|                  | Address (Street, Apt. Number)   |   | (City)                   | (State)                           | (Zip)  | Business Phone                            |  |  |  |  |
| ш                | Notified by: (Name)   |   | Date                     | Time                              | Juvenile Disposition                                     |   |  |  |  |  |
| JUVENILE         | Released To: (Name)   | Relationship  |                          |                                   | Handled/Processed with Dept. and Released Dept. and Date | 3. Incarcerated                           |  |  |  |  |
| 3                |   |   |                          | hold to be seen that he was       |  | Time                                      |  |  |  |  |
|                  | The above address was provided by defendant and/or defendant's parents. The child and/or parent was told to keep the Juvenile  Court Clerk's Office (Phone 561-355-2526) informed of any change of address:  Yes, By: (Name) No: (Reason)   |   |                          |                                   |  |   |  |  |  |  |
|                  | Property Crime? Description of Property Yes No  |   |                          |                                   | Value of Property  |   |  |  |  |  |
| CODE             |   | spense/ M. Manufacture Z. Other Drug Type B. Barbituate istribute Produce/ N. N/A C. Cocalne Cultivate A. Amphetamine E. Heroin |                          |                                   |  |   |  |  |  |  |
| -                | Charge Description Possession of 10 or more Images  |   | Counts                   | Domestic Violence                 | Statute Violetion Number (27.071 (5)                     | Violation of ORD#                         |  |  |  |  |
| CHARGE           | Drug Activity Drug Type Amoun   | nt/Unit   | Offense #<br>22-3620     |                                   | Warrant/Capias Number                                    | Bond                                      |  |  |  |  |
| GE               | Charge Description Poss/Control/Intentionally View a S  |   | Counts                   | Domestic Violence :               | Statute Violation Number<br>27.071 (5) (a)               | Violation of ORD#                         |  |  |  |  |
| CHARGE           | Drug Activity Drug Type Amoun   | t/Unit  | Offense #                |                                   | Warrant/Capias Number                                    | Bond                                      |  |  |  |  |
| 3GE              | Charge Description  |   |                          | Domestic Violence :               | Statute Violation Number                                 | Violation of ORD#                         |  |  |  |  |
| CHARGE           | Drug Activity Drug Type Amount  | t/Unit  | Offense #                |                                   | Warrant/Capias Number                                    | Bond                                      |  |  |  |  |
| 3GE              | Charge Description  |   |                          | Domestic Violence S               | Statute Violation Number                                 | Violation of ORD#                         |  |  |  |  |
| CHARGE           | Drug Activity Drug Type Amount  | /Unit   | Offense #                | T V                               | Warrant/Capias Number                                    | Bond                                      |  |  |  |  |
| EAR              | Instruction No. 1 Mandatory Appearance in Court Instruction No. 2   | Location (Court, Room Number, South County Courth   | Address)<br>house, 200 W | /est Atlantic Av                  | /e, Delray Beach, FL 3                                   | 3444                                      |  |  |  |  |
| OAPP             | You need not appear in Court but must  Comply with instruction on reverse side  Court Date and Time  Day  Year  Time  Day  Day  Day  One  Day  Year  Time  Day  Day  Day  Day  Day  Day  Day  Da  |   |                          |                                   |  |   |  |  |  |  |
| NOTICE TO APPEAR | I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. |   |                          |                                   |  |   |  |  |  |  |
| S<br>S           | Signature of Defe   | endant (or Juve ille and Ferent/Cu  | stodian                  | / 1                               | Date Signe   | ed .                                      |  |  |  |  |
|                  | HOLD for other Agency Name:  Signature of Agency Name (Printed by Arrestee)   |   |                          |                                   |  |   |  |  |  |  |
| ADMIN.           | □ Dangerous □ Resisted Arrest □ Suicidal □ Other:   | Name of Arresting C<br>Det. Sala  | Officer (Print)          | 1.D. #                            | BU#  | Page                                      |  |  |  |  |
| ٦                | Intake Deputy 1.D. #  | Pouch # Transporting Officer  |                          | D.# Agency                        | Witness here is subject<br>Signed with an "X"            | 1 OF 1                                    |  |  |  |  |

|  | OBTS Number  | PROBABLE CAUSE AF                                   | FIDAVIT                               |                                |                              | Request for Wi      |                           |                       | Juvenile             | N        |
|--|--|---|---------------------------------------|--------------------------------|------------------------------|---------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|----------|
|  | Agency ORI Number FLO 5 0 0 3 0 0  | BOYNTON BEACH P                                     | OLICE DEPT.                           | Agency Report !                |                              | -22-36              | 520                       | 1                     |                      |          |
|  | Charge Type Check all that Apply 2 Traffic Felony  | 3 Misdemeanor Traffic Misdemeanor                   | 5 Ordinan                             | ce Special Note                | 18                           |                     |                           |                       |                      |          |
|  | Neme (Last, First, Middle) Bueford, Jermaine Omar  | <del></del>   | Bueford, Kadari                       |                                | Race<br>B                    | Sex M               | Date of Birth<br>06/01/19 | 986                   |                      |          |
|  | Possession of 10 or more   | Images of Child Porno                               | graphy Poss/Co                        | ontrol/Intenti                 | onally Vie                   | w a Se              | xual Perfo                | rmance                | e                    |          |
|  | Charge Description   |   | Charge Deac                           |                                |                              |                     |                           |                       |                      |          |
|  | Victim's Name (Last, First, Middle)  |   |                                       |                                | Race                         | Sex                 | Date of Birth             |                       |                      | $\dashv$ |
|  | Local Address  | AW WYOKE  | Stole) (Zip)                          | Phone                          |                              | Address S           | Source                    |                       |                      | $\dashv$ |
|  | Business Address (Marine)  | ters Courseins                                      | ate) (Zip)                            | Phone                          |                              | Occupatio           | n                         |                       |                      | -        |
|  | The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she h<br>The Person taken into custody      | as just and reasonable grounds to believe, a        | nd does believe that the above r      | amed Defendant comm            | nitted the following v       | folation of law     |                           |                       |                      | $\dashv$ |
|  | Committed the below acts in my presence.   | ☐ Was obser   | -                                     | Who told                       |                              |                     | e/she saw the arres       | ted person con        | mmit the below a     | cts.     |
|  |  |   | to have committed the below as        | cts, resulting from my (de     | escribed) investigati        | lon.                |                           |                       |                      |          |
| <u></u>  | On The 5 Day or April  |   |                                       | AM. EP                         |                              |                     |                           |                       |                      | _        |
| Ay<br>Go   | April 5th, 2022, I received a (ainst Children database in reogle on March 19th, 2022. Th | rerence to eight separat<br>ie images were uploade  | e images that we<br>d from Google ac  | re flagged as<br>count name:   | apparent<br>Kadari Bu        | child no            | ornograph                 | v and ur              | nloaded t            | S<br>:O  |
| Aft  | 547563231 and email address<br>er reviewing all eight images                             | ses: Omegarreaki@gmai<br>provided in the CyberT     | I.com/Omegafrea<br>ip. it was confirm | iki@yahoo.co<br>ed that all im | om.<br>Jages were            | in fact             | child norm                | oaranhi               | ı imagası            |          |
| and  | o the filenames/ hash values :   | associated with the ima                             | ges were identifie                    | ed as part of a                | a known se                   | ries of             | child porno               | ography               | in which             |          |
| une  | child or child (s) were alread<br>initial background search on                           | y previously identified b                           | by law enforceme                      | nt.                            |                              |                     |                           |                       |                      |          |
| Jer  | maine Omar Bueford out of 2  | !121 W. Woolbright Roa                              | d Apt K103, Boyn                      | ton Beach, FL                  | 33426.                       |                     |                           |                       |                      |          |
| An<br>the  | ATT&T subpoena was drafted phone number was register                                     | d and executed for the p<br>ed to Jermaine Bueford  | phone number (9)<br>with address of 2 | 54-756-3231)<br>121 W Woolf    | . The subp                   | oena re             | sults from                | ATT&T                 | confirme             | d        |
| anc  | an email address of omegat   | reaki@gmail.com.                                    |                                       |                                |                              |                     |                           |                       |                      |          |
| A C<br>aga   | omcast subpoena was also dain confirmed the IP address of                                | rafted and executed for<br>used was registered to 1 | the provided Cor                      | mcast IP addi                  | ress. The su                 | ıbpoen              | a results fr              | om Com                | ncast                |          |
| TL:  | 33426 with the same phone r  | number and the Email U                              | ser account name                      | es provided w                  | vere kadari                  | 86 and              | lermaine6                 | Rupford               | ion Beacr<br>1403.   | ١,       |
| Bas  | ed on the above, a residentia<br>April 28th, 2022, the search v                          | ıl search warrant was sig                           | ined by the Hono                      | rable Judge 9                  | Scott Kerne                  | er on Ai            | oril 20th 2               | 022                   |                      |          |
| cob  | y or the search warrant and r  | ead his Miranda Warnin                              | g. Bueford agree                      | d to speak wi                  | rrora at nis<br>ith detectiv | resider<br>/es in a | ice. Buefor<br>sworn reco | 'd was pi<br>orded st | rovided a<br>atement |          |
| He   | iollowing is a brief summary   |   |                                       |                                |                              |                     |                           |                       |                      | - 1      |
| 112  | ford stated this all makes ser<br>Google account was flagged                             | tor illegai material, Buei                          | ord stated he atte                    | empted to ca                   | ll and spea                  | ak with             | Google ah                 | out the               | alart but            | 1        |
| nis Google account was flagged for illegal material. Bueford stated he attempted to call and speak with Google about the alert but ne could not reach anyone at Google and he never tried to follow up again. Bueford stated he figured it was from the child pornography images that he received in a Google chat not too long ago. |  |   |                                       |                                |                              |                     |                           |                       |                      |          |
| <i>,</i> 01  | nography images mache rec  | eived in a Google chat r                            | iot too long ago.                     |                                |                              |                     |                           |                       |                      |          |
|  |  |   |                                       |                                |                              |                     |                           |                       |                      |          |
|  |  |   |                                       |                                |                              |                     |                           |                       |                      |          |
|  |  |   |                                       |                                |                              |                     |                           |                       |                      |          |
|  |  |   |                                       |                                |                              |                     |                           |                       |                      |          |
|  | The foregoing instrument was sworn to or a   | ffirmed and subscribed before me                    |                                       | 7                              | (Signatu                     | re of Arrest        | Saving / Investigativ     | la<br>(e Officer)     | #99                  | 1        |
|  | Sof. Aul la  | The 794   |                                       |                                | 41.7°                        |                     | t. Sala                   |                       |                      |          |
|  | Netatry Public, Clerk of Cauri, Office 04/28/2022  | ,,  |                                       | _                              |                              |                     | ing/Investigative         | e Officer)            |                      | -        |
|  | U4/20/2U22<br>Date   |   |                                       |                                | -                            | 04/28<br>Da         |                           |                       | Page                 |          |
|  |  |   |                                       |                                |                              |                     |                           |                       | 1 <sup>or</sup> 2    |          |

| OBTS Number  | PROBABLE CAUSE AFFIDAVIT                          |                                | 1 Arrest<br>2 NTA        |                 | quest for War  |                          | Juve                    | nile N      |   |
|--|---|--------------------------------|--------------------------|-----------------|----------------|--------------------------|-------------------------|-------------|---|
| Agency ORI Number FL0 5 0 0 3 0 0 BOY  | NTON BEACH POLICE                                 |                                | Agency Report Number     |                 | 22-36          | 20                       |                         |             | _ |
| Charge Type Check all that Apply  2 Traffic Felony   | 3 Misdemeanor 4 Traffic Misdemeanor               | 5 Ordinance                    | Special Notes            |                 |                |                          |                         |             | _ |
| Name (Last, First, Middle) Bueford, Jermaine Omar  | Alea<br>Bueford                                   | l, Kadari                      |                          | Race<br>B       | Sex<br>M       | Date of Birth<br>06/01/1 |                         |             |   |
| Charge Description Possession of 10 or more Imag   | es of Child Pornography                           | Charge Description Poss/Contro | l/Intentiona             | lly Viev        | v a Sex        | cual Per                 | formance                |             |   |
| Victim's Name (Leet Einst Middle)  |   | Charge Description             |                          | Race            | Sex            | Date of Birth            |                         |             |   |
| Local Address (Street, Apt Number)   | LAYOKED (State)                                   | (Zip) Phoni                    |                          | Race            | Address Sc     |                          |                         |             |   |
| Business Address (Name, Street)  | Constant (State)                                  | (Zip) Phone                    |                          |                 | Occupation     |                          |                         |             |   |
| The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just an<br>The Person taken into custody  | nd reasonable grounds to believe, and does believ | e that the above named D       | Defendant committed th   | e following vio | lation of law. |                          |                         |             | _ |
| Committed the below acts in my presence.   | ☐ Was observed by                                 |                                | Who told                 |                 |                | /she saw the arr         | ested person commit the | below scts. |   |
| On The 5 Day of April  | below facts                                       | nitted the below acts, resu    | itting from my (describe | d) investigatio | n.             |                          |                         |             |   |
| Bueford explained he is a part of a Google chat room which exchanges adult pornography images and videos and sometimes in order to view the image or video sent in the chat, you have to click on the folder. Bueford stated on this particular occasion he clicked on the folder which opened up an unknown amount of child pornography images. Bueford admitted to viewing two of the images that were provided in the CyberTip out of the eight confirmed child pornography images before closing out the folder. At that time, Bueford stated it was not his intention to view child pornography images and he did not intentionally save the images to his phone. Bueford stated he believes the folder which contained the images was called "Cousins" and the chatroom he was in was called something in the line of "RJStrokes".  Bueford stated there should not be any other child pornography images or videos on his electronics and he signed a consent to search for all his electronics in the home. Bueford also provided the passcode for his cell phone, laptop and Google account. Bueford confirmed again his phone number and email addresses which matched the ones provided in the CyberTip. All the below electronics were recovered from the home to include a silver hard drive that was found in a locked safe that Bueford had in his closet and the key was provided to PD after Bueford directed detectives to his vehicle to retrieve the key from his center console.  1 Gray HP Laptop with serial # CND1013RF3, 1 Black Acer Laptop with model# JAL90, 1 Blue HP Laptop with serial# 6CF6032SPI, 19 miscellaneous flash drives, 1 White Apple iPad with serial# GCTW18TAHLFF, 1 Black Samsung Tablet, 1 Black Android Pixel phone, 1 Black Nikon Camera, 1 Black Galaxy Edge and 1 Black phone  Bueford was provided with a property exchange receipt for his property and detectives left the residence without incident. An initial forensic examination of the collected electronics revealed over 600 child pornography and child erotica images of prepubescent to pubescent male child |   |                                |                          |                 |                |                          |                         |             |   |

Thus, when Bueford returned to BBPD on his own free will later that day to collect his electronics, he was subsequently arrested for 20 counts of Possession of 10 or more Images of Child Pornography contrary to F.S.S. 827.071 (5), as Bueford possessed 10 or more images of any form of child pornography, regardless of content, and the content of at least one image contains prepubescent to pubescent male children ranging from 7 years old to 14 years old posing with an emphasis of the images on the child's penis and/or anus (F.S.S. 775.0847(2) and (3)). Additionally, Bueford will be charged with 2 counts of Possess, Control or Intentionally View a Sexual Performance by a Child contrary to F.S.S. 827.071 (5) (a), as Bueford did unlawfully and knowingly possess, control or intentionally view two images which, in whole or in part, Bueford knew to include any sexual conduct by a child.

| The foregoing instrument was swom to or affirmed and subscribed before me | Sala #94 (Signature of Arresting / Investigative Officer)  |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Notary Public, Clerk of Court, Officer (F.S.S. 117.10)                    | Det. Sala  (Print name of Arresting/Investigative Officer) |  |  |  |  |
| 04/28/2022<br>  | 04/28/2022 Page 2 OF 2                                     |  |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |  |